County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2023 Legislative Session

Legislative day <u>#</u>

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2</u> - 2023

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Gabrielle Demuren to the Recreation and Parks Board.

Introduced and read first time on <u>July 5</u> , 2023. By order <u>Michelle Harrod</u> , Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on <u>July 17</u> , 2023. By order <u>Muchalle Harrod</u> , Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_, Adopted with amendments_, Failed_, Withdrawn by the County Council on, 2023.

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.331 and 19.700 of the Howard County Code provide for a
5	Recreation and Parks Board in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Gabrielle Demuren
7	as a student member of the Recreation and Parks Board; and
8	
9	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
10	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
11	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
12	Maryland this <u>3</u> day of <u>$July$, 2023 that the following person is reappointed as</u>
13	a student member of the Recreation and Parks Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution
14	to June 30, 2024 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:

15	Gabrielle Demuren
16	Clarksville, Maryland

Gabrielle Demuren

I am a tenacious, hardworking and self motivated student. While I have had the opportunity to serve in many leadership roles in my academic career, I am seeking further advancement in areas of leadership, community service and academic merit. I founded an initiative to serve hospitalized children and have continued diligently in my voluntary pursuits. I am passionate about people, my community and self awareness. I love sports and I am an auspicious athlete in both soccer and track. I am goal oriented and a true team player.

Education

Class of 2024 (4.62 Weighted GPA) River Hill High School, Clarksville, Maryland

Leadership Experience	
River Hill Executive Board SGA- President	2022-2023
Hawk Talk- News Anchor	2022-2023
Howard County Parks and Recreation- Student member of the board	2022-2023
French Honor Society - Member	2022-Present
River Hill HS Class of 2024 Student Government- Vice President	2021-2022
Junior Varsity River Hill Girls Soccer- Captain	2021
HCASC Diversity Equity Inclusion (DEI) Committee- Appointed Staff	2020-Present
Howard County Voices for Change- Student Volunteer	2020-Present
Extracurriculars	
River Hill Girls Soccer- Player	2020-Present
River Hill Track and Field- Sprinter	2022-Present
Maryland United Soccer Club- U16 ECNL RL Player	2019-Present
Future Business Leaders of America (FBLA)- Member	2020-Present
Black Leadership Union- Member	2020-Present
Hawk Connections- Member	2022-Present
Cultural Diversity Club- Member	2021-Present
Angels Network- Member	2020-Present

Community Service

Gabrielle Demuren Initiative	2014-Present		
Organized book/toy drive at Key school and Chick Fil A benefiting Children's National	2016-2018		
DCRS Thanksgiving Food Drive Volunteer	2020		
Voices For Change Spring Youth Town Hall	2021		
Girl Scouts Clothing Drive Organizer	2017		
Volunteer at Shepherd's Table Homeless Shelter	2015-Present		
Project Holiday	2021		
Work Experience			
Kumon Math and Reading Center of Clarksville / Instructor August 2021 - PRESENT, Clarksville, MD			
Honors/Awards The Council of Elders Celebration of Academic Achievement Award	2020		
Bowie State Youth Entrepreneurship Leader Achievement Award	2021		
Mind in Motion Maryland Scholar Athlete Award	2021-2022		
Future Business Leaders of America Public Speaking National Leadership Conference Finalist 2021 <u>https://fbla-nlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/June-25-Introduction-to-Public-Speaking-1.pdf</u>			
River Hill High School Scholar Athlete	2021-2022		
Honorable Mention Grand Concours Exam Certificate of Merit	2022		
"Cool kids making a difference at Christmas" Featured in Chesapeake Family Magazine	2014		

"Cool kids making a difference at Christmas" Featured in Chesapeake Family Magazine 2014 https://www.chesapeakefamily.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/December2014 ChesapeakeFamily.pdf